The Corporation of The City of North Bay

By-Law No. 2022-14

Being a By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Letter of Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario relating to the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program.

Whereas the Letter of Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario for the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program was approved by Resolution No. 2022-61 passed by Council on the 22nd day of February, 2022.

Now Therefore The Council of The Corporation of the City of North Bay Hereby Enacts as Follows:

- The Corporation of the City of North Bay enter into a Letter of Agreement dated the 21st day of January, 2022 with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario for the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk of The Corporation of the City of North Bay are hereby authorized to execute that certain Agreement between The Corporation of the City of North Bay and with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal.
- 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all Letters of Agreement, on an annual basis, with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario in relation to Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program, upon approval of the City Solicitor and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal.

Read a First Time in Open Council on the 22nd day of February, 2022.

Read a Second Time in Open Council on the 22nd day of February, 2022.

Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed on the 22nd day of February, 2022.

Mayor Allan McDonald T:\CLERK\C01 BY-LAWS\2022\BY-LAW 2022-14 - EXECUTION DEDICATED GAS TAX.DOCX